2016. The increase was primarily attributable to contingent consideration related to margin guarantees of $1.7 million recognized on certain contracts
associated with the acquisition of WPE.

Income tax expense. The income tax provision was $2.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2017 with an effective tax rate of 47.2%,

compared to a provision of $4.6 million for the six months ended June 30, 2016 with an effective tax rate of 38.0%. The increase in the tax rate in the six
months ended June 30, 2017 was primarily caused by our inability to utilize losses experienced in certain Canadian operations, partially offset by excess tax
benefits of approximately $1.0 million pertaining to the vesting of stock awards and the exercise of stock options.

Net income. Net income decreased to $2.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2017 from $7.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2016.

The decrease was primarily for the reasons stated earlier.

Segment Results

The following table sets forth, for the periods indicated, statements of operations data by segment, segment net sales as percentage of total net sales

and segment operating income as a percentage of segment net sales:

  Six months ended June 30,
  2017   2016
(Dollars in thousands)  Amount   Percent   Amount   Percent

Contract revenues:
Transmission & Distribution  $ 435,528   66.4%  361,603   70.1%
Commercial & Industrial   220,786   33.6   153,965   29.9
Total  $ 656,314   100.0  $ 515,568   100.0
Operating income (loss):
Transmission & Distribution  $ 13,216   3.0  $ 26,254   7.3
Commercial & Industrial   9,165   4.2   4,590   3.0
Total   22,381   3.4   30,844   6.0
Corporate   (18,299)   (2.8)   (18,395)   (3.6)
Consolidated  $ 4,082   0.6% $ 12,449   2.4%

Transmission & Distribution

Revenues for our T&D segment for the six months ended June 30, 2017 were $435.5 million compared to $361.6 million for the six months ended

June 30, 2016, an increase of $73.9 million, or 20.4%. The increase in revenue was primarily due to higher revenue from large transmission projects and an
increase in distribution projects.

Revenues from transmission projects represented 71.7% and 76.2% of T&D segment revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2017 and 2016,

respectively. Additionally, for the six months ended June 30, 2017, measured by revenue in our T&D segment, we provided 29.7% of our T&D services under